

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC12-1947

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DAVID A. DAVIS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543

W. C. McLAIN
FLORIDA BAR NO. 201170

NADA M. CAREY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0648825

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-1000

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 04/14/2016 01:23:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
ISSUE I THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND HURST'S CASE FOR IMPOSITION OF A LIFE SENTENCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 775.082(2), FLORIDA STATUTES.	2
ISSUE II HURST'S SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION CANNOT BE DEEMED HARMLESS.	4
ISSUE III THIS COURT CANNOT REMAND FOR A RESENTENING PHASE USING THE REMAINS OF THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCING LAW BECAUSE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PORTIONS ARE NOT SEVERABLE. 9	
ISSUE IV HOUSE BILL 7101 CANNOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO HURST'S CASE.	10
ISSUE V HB 7101 PRESENTS A NUMBER OF CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS IN ITS APPLICATION ON REMAND.	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972)	4
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	11
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	3
<u>Bullington v. Missouri</u> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	13
<u>Donaldson v. Sack</u> , 265 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	3, 4
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 308 (1972)	3
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	5
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S. Ct. 136 (2016)	1-6, 9
<u>Jennings v. McDonough</u> , 490 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , 485 U.S. 1126 (1988)	1
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	5-7
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990)	11
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	5
<u>State v. Armstrong</u> , 93 P.3d 1076 (Ariz. 2004)	8, 9
<u>State v. Dann</u> , 79 P.3d 58 (Ariz. 2003)	9
<u>State v. Lovelace</u> , 90 P.3d 298 (Idaho 2004)	7, 8
<u>State v. Ring</u> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	8, 9
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	5-8
<u>Tuileapa v. California</u> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	1
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	9
<u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Woldt v. People, 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003) 4, 6
Wright v. State, 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991) 13

STATUTES

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. 3
§ 775.082(2), Fla. Stat. 2-4
§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. 12
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. 2, 12
§ 921.141(4), Fla. Stat. 12, 13

CONSTITUTIONS

Amend. VI, U. S. Const. 1, 2, 7
Amend. VIII, U. S. Const. 1
